Tariff No. <u>13</u>			Or	riginal Page No. <u>7</u>						
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:										
		Item 5- Applicati	ion of Rates- Taxes							
In addition to the ra	ates shown in the ren	nainder of the tariff,	the following taxes apply.							
Entity	Ordinance	Amount	Application							
imposing tax:	Number:	of tax:	(Commodities and territo	ory)						
			All charges for service within the city of	f Colfax						
City of Colfax	1073	6%	after December 15, 1980	ļ						
City of Palouse	558	7%	All charges for service with the City of after January 1, 1982	Palouse						
,			All charges for service with the City of	Albion						
City of Albion	183	5%	after June 1983							
			All charges for service with the City of	Oakesdale						
City of Oakesdale	532	6%	after January 12, 1998							
			All charges for service within the Town	of Latah						
Town of Latah	213 (N)	6%	after October 1, 2005							
				ļ						
				ļ						
			<b>'</b>							
Issued by:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue date:	November 16, 2006			Effective date:	January 1, 2007					
ioduc dale.	11076111061 10, 2000	(For Official Use	e Only)	Encouve date.	January 1, 2007					
Docket No. TG		Date:	Ву:							

Tariff No.	13	_									Origina	al Page No. 26
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Customers Outside Spokane County Registered Trade Name(s)												
<u>Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u> Rates in this item apply:												
<ul> <li>(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> <li>Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service.</li> </ul>												
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle		Yardwaste	1 [	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Service		Service		Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
Mini-can	WGEOWR	\$10.75	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
1 Can	WGEOWR	\$13.64	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
2 Can	WGEOWR	\$18.02	(A)	\$4.10	(A)	n/a						
3 Can	WGEOWR	\$23.86	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
4 Can	WGEOWR	\$31.20	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
5 Can	WGEOWR	\$37.75	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
6 Can	WGEOWR	\$44.25	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
65 Gal Toter	WGEOWR	\$19.37	(A)	\$4.10	(A)							
90 Gal Toter	WGEOWR	\$23.86	(A)	\$4.10	(A)		-					
					1		-					
							-					
					1		-					
Frequency of Serv	vice Codes: WG=Weekly G	-		•		-	-	-				<u> </u>
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling  Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28.  Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A.  Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$N/A applies.												
Notes for this i	item are continued on	next page.										
								Red	cycling serv	rice rates o	on this pag	e expire on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date:	November 16, 2006				<b>/</b> F-	v Official II	o O=1	4)		Effect	tive Date:	January 1, 2007
					(1-0	r Official Us	e Onl	<i>()</i>				
Docket No. TG	S		Dat	e:				Ву:				
l												

Tariff No.	13	_						Origin	al Page No.	30
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Empire Dis	posal, Inc. G-	75						
Registered i		tem 100 R	esidential Se	vice Mon	thly Rates (cont	inued on ne	ext page)			
Rates in this	item apply:									
residentic condomir (2) When re recycling condomir to the pro	waste collection, curbs al property. This including his property. This including his property and partment operty owner or manager apply in the following	des single fa vice is billed rnment servi ee must be p buildings of l ger.	mily dwellings directly to the ce level ordin- rovided for sin less thanN	, duplexes, occupant of ance, solid value-family d	apartments, no each residentia vaste collection wellings, duplex ential units, when	bile homes al unit, and/ , curbside kes, mobile re service is	or homes,			
							ı	1		_
Number of Units or Type	Frequency	Garbage Service	Recycle Service	Yardwaste Service	Number of Units or Type	Frequency of	Garbage Service	Recycle Service	Yardwaste Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG	\$11.80 (								7 !
1 Can	WG	14.51 (								] !
2 Can	WG	20.51 (								_
3 Can	WG	29.25 (								_  !
4 Can 5 Can	WG WG	42.15 ( 51.55 (								-  !
6 Can	WG	60.10 (								-
65 Gal Toter	WG	21.86 (								
90 Gal Toter	WG	27.29 (	A)							
		<u> </u>								
		1								
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling  EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling  Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page N/A.  Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A.  Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$\frac{N}{A}\$ applies.										
Notes for this	items are continued on r	ext page.			Re	cycling ser	vice rates o	on this pag	e expire on: <u>N//</u>	<u>4</u> .
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date:	November 16, 2006						Effective D	ate:	January 1, 200	)7
				(For Official U	Jse Only)		<del>-</del> -		, ,	
Docket No. To	3	Dat	e:		By:		_			

Tariff No. <u>13</u>					Original Pa	ge No. <u>34</u>
Company Name/Permit Numl Registered Trade Name:	ber: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-7		Customers Outside Spokane County			
		Item 120- Drums				
	Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per	Pickup			
	Regular Route Service	\$13.9	95 (A)			
	Special Pickup	\$19.0	00 (A)			
	Item 130- Lit	ter Receptacles and I	_itter Toters			
Customer- owne	d Receptacles	Rate Per Pickup, pe	er container Mir	n. per month	n	
Size or Type: 90 Size or Type:	Gallon					
Company- owne	d Receptacles					
Size or Type: Size or Type:						
Special trips: Time rates in It		ose and Bulky Materi	<u>al</u>			
Regular Route:	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum C Per Pickup	harge	Carry Char Per each 5 8 feet	
Bulky materials	\$15.47 (A)	\$15.47 (A)	\$15.47	(A)	\$2.00	(A)
Loose materials (customer load)						
Loose materials (company load)	\$15.47 (A)	\$15.47 (A)	\$15.47	(A)	\$2.00	(A)
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilco:	x					
Issue date: November 16, 20	006 (For Official	Use Only)		Effecti	ve date:	January 1, 2007
Docket No. TG-		Date:		By:		

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	Fariff No. <u>13</u>							
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name:	Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:							
			Item 120-	<u>Drums</u>				
	Type of Se	rvice	Rate Per D	rum, Per F	Pickup			
	Regular Ro	oute Service		\$17.00	(A)	=		
	Special Pic	ckup		\$23.00	(A)			
		Item 130- Litt	ter Recepta	cles and Li	tter Toters			
Customer- owned Re	ecentacles		Rate Per F	Pickup ner	container M	in per mor	nth	
Size or Type: 90 Gall			. 1010 1 011	.5	Januarioi IVI	por 11101		
Size or Type:	011							
Company- owned Re	ceptacles							
Size or Type: 90 gallo Size or Type:	\$7.80	(A)		\$33.80 (A)				
Special trips: Time rates in Item  Regular Route:	160 apply.	Item 150- Loc			<u>I</u>			
	1 to 4 cubi Rate Per Y		Additional yards Rate Per Y		Minimum ( Per Pickup		Carry Char Per each 5 8 feet	
Bulky materials	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$2.00	(A)
Loose materials (customer load)	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$2.00	(A)
Loose materials (company load)	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$17.34	(A)	\$2.00	(A)
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox						·		
Issue date: November 16, 2006			(For Officia	al Use Only	/)	Effe	ctive date:	January 1, 2007
Docket No. TG-			` Date:	ĺ	•	Ву:		

Tariff No. <u>13</u>							Original Page No. 46		
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:									
Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup  Service Area: Outside Spokane County									
		T		e of Contai					
Permanent Service	<u>1</u> Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	<u>4</u> Yard	<u>6</u> Yard	<u>8</u> Yard		
Monthly Rent, if applicable				\$16.60(A)					
First Pickup				\$32.74(A)					
Each Additional Pickup				\$32.74(A)			` '		
Special Pickups	\$29.15(A)	\$42.45(A)	\$49.75(A)	\$63.80(A)	\$78.80(A)	\$106.75(A)	\$132.95(A)		
Temporary Service			3 months o	r less					
Initial Delivery	\$41.80(A)	\$41.80(A)		\$41.80(A)	\$41.80(A)	\$47.45(A)	\$47.45(A)		
Pickup Rate				\$37.74(A)					
Rent Per Calendar Day	1	\$1.80(A)				\$4.00(A)			
Rent Per Month	\$16.30(A)	\$20.00(A)	\$26.80(A)	\$33.10(A)	\$37.40(A)	\$46.80(A)	\$60.00(A)		
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc:  Gate charge \$5.50(A) per pickup.  Unlocking charge \$2.00(A) per pickup.									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox  Issue date: November 16, 2006  Effective date: January 1, 2007									
		(For Officia	l Use Only)				, ,		
Docket No TG-	<u>-</u>	Date:		<u>-</u>	Ву:				

Tariff No. <u>13</u>							Original Page No. <u>47</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:									
Service Area: Inside Spokane County									
			Size or Typ	e of Conta	iner				
Permanent Service	<u>1</u> Yard	<u>1.5</u> Yard	2 Yard	<u>3</u> Yard	<u>4</u> Yard	<u>6</u> Yard	8 Yard		
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$8.15(A)				\$18.80(A)		\$30.10(A)		
First Pickup					\$49.98(A)		\$94.50(A)		
Each Additional Pickup					\$49.98(A)		\$94.50(A)		
Special Pickups	\$36.50(A)	\$53.00(A)	\$61.60(A)	\$81.70(A)	\$96.85(A)	\$130.85(A)	\$161.80(A)		
Temporary Service			3 months o	r less					
Initial Delivery	\$41.80(A)	\$41.80(A)			\$41.80(A)	\$47 45(A)	\$47.45(A)		
Pickup Rate					\$59.83(A)		\$113.80(A)		
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$1.80(A)	. ,	\$1.80(A)	. ,	. ,	\$4.00(A)	\$5.80(A)		
Rent Per Month	\$16.30(A)	\$20.00(A)	\$26.80(A)	\$33.10(A)	\$37.40(A)	\$46.80(A)	\$60.00(A)		
<ul> <li>Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.</li> <li>Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> <li>Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.</li> </ul>									
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc: Gate charge \$5.50(A) per pickup.  Unlocking charge \$2.00(A) per pickup.									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue date: November 16, 2006					Effor	tive date:	January 1, 2007		
issue date. November 10, 2000		(For Officia	I Use Only)		Ellec	tive date:	January 1, 2007		
		(. 51 Smola	200 Cilly)						
Docket No TG-		Date:			Ву:				

Tariff No. <u>1</u>	<u>3</u>							Original Page No. <u>50</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:										
		Item 255-C	ontainer Se	ervice- Dum	ped in Com	nanv's Vehi	icle			
					wned contai		<u>olo</u>			
	Rates stated per container, per pick up									
Service Area: Outside Spokane County										
	Size of Type of Container									
Permanent	Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard		6 Yard	<u>8</u> Yard		
First Pickup							\$209.22(A)			
	onal Pickup				\$114.59(A)			\$248.10(A)		
Special Pic	kups	\$73.00(A)	\$113.50(A)	\$149.35(A)	\$217.35(A)	\$289.00(A)	\$371.5U(A)	\$444.50(A)		
Temporary	Service			<u> </u>				<u> </u>		
Pickup Rate										
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$4.50(A) per mile or fraction of a mile.  Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service  a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.  c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc):										
•	Irmgard R Wilcox November 16, 2006		(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effect	ive Date:	January 1, 2007		
Docket No.	TG-			Date:			Ву:			

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	3							Original Page No. <u>51</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:									
	Item-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup								
Service Area: Inside Spokane County									
						e of Contai	T		
Permanent	Service	<u>1</u> Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	<u>6</u> Yard	8 Yard	
First Pickup		\$47.25(A)	\$61.50(A)	\$80.50(A)	\$120.40(A)	\$159.90(A)	\$215.00(A)	\$236.15(A)	
Each Addition	onal Pickup	\$47.25(A)	\$61.50(A)	\$80.50(A)	\$120.40(A)	\$159.90(A)	\$215.00(A)	\$236.15(A)	
Special Pick	tups	\$88.50(A)	\$121.50(A)	\$161.50(A)	\$241.50(A)	\$319.50(A)	\$406.50(A)	\$472.50(A)	
Temporary	Service								
Pickup Rate									
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.  Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$4.50(A) per mile or fraction of a mile.  Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service:  a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc):									
-	Irmgard R Wilcox					₽#aa	tivo Doto.	January 4, 2007	
issue Dale:	November 16, 2006		(For Officia	I Use Only)		Ellec	tive Date:	January 1, 2007	
Docket No.	TG-	-					Ву:		